
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 6TH NOVEMBER, 2019

At 7.00 pm

in the

GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS CHRISTINE BATESON, JOHN BOWDEN (VICE-CHAIRMAN), 
DAVID CANNON (CHAIRMAN), WISDOM DA COSTA, JON DAVEY, KAREN DAVIES, 
DAVID HILTON, NEIL KNOWLES, JULIAN SHARPE, SHAMSUL SHELIM AND AMY TISI 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS CLIVE BASKERVILLE, MANDY BRAR, GERRY CLARK, 
CAROLE DA COSTA, ANDREW JOHNSON, LYNNE JONES, SAYONARA LUXTON, 
GARY MUIR, HELEN PRICE, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND JOHN STORY

Karen Shepherd – Head of Governance - Issued: 29 October 2019

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628796251

Accessibility - Members of the public wishing to attend this meeting are requested to notify the clerk in advance of any accessibility 
issues

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly by the nearest 
exit. Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts. Do not re-enter the building until told to do so by a 
member of staff.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the public part of the meeting will be audio 
recorded, and may also be filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. If filmed, the footage will be available 
through the council’s main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on 
the RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings may be undertaken by any person attending the meeting. By 
entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this recording will be in the 
public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the Democratic Services or Legal 
representative at the meeting.



AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any Declarations of Interest.
 

9 - 10

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

11 - 14

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module at 
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp 

Key:

APP = Approval
CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use
DD = Defer and Delegate
DLA = Defer Legal Agreement
PERM = Permit
PNR = Prior Approval Not Required
REF = Refusal
WA = Would Have Approved
WR = Would Have Refused

4.  18/03213/FULL - 6 FANKLYN CRESCENT, WINDSOR SL4 4YT

Proposal: Side/rear boundary fence (Retrospective).

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mr Holliday

Member Call-in: Cllr Bicknell

Expiry Date: 29 March 2019
 

15 - 22

5.  18/03584/REM - 151-153 CLARENCE ROAD WINDSOR

Proposal: Reserved matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale) pursuant to outline planning permission 17/02566/OUT (allowed 
on appeal) for demolition of 151-153 Clarence Road and construction of 3 

23 - 40

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


storey building with accommodation in the roof and associated car parking 
and landscaping ([10/10/191 - Amended design and scale. Floor plans, 
elevations and site plan have been amended].

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Mr Collette

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 8 November 2019
 

6.  19/00729/FULL - BEECHGROVE AND COTTAGE AT BEECHGROVE, 
CHURCH LANE, ASCOT

Proposal: Erection of a building comprising of 14 apartments plus basement 
parking, relocation of the existing Church Lane access, and new landscaping 
following demolition of the existing dwelling and all associated outbuildings

Recommendation: DD

Applicant: Mr Barter - Millgate

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 17 June 2019
 

41 - 64

7.  19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, 
SLOUGH

Proposal: Change of use of land to the stationing/parking of motor vehicles 
and siting of a porta-cabin (Retrospective).

Recommendation: REF

Applicant: Mssrs Loveridge and Giles

Member Call-in: Cllr Muir

Expiry Date: 2 September 2019
 

65 - 76

8.  19/01761/FULL - ST PETERS CE MIDDLE SCHOOL, CRIMP HILL, 
OLD WINDSOR, WINDSOR SL4 2QP

Proposal: Proposed two storey classroom block, new cycle store and 
alterations to the boundary treatment including new pedestrian and vehicular 
entrance gates, following demolition of the existing single storey building.

Recommendation: PERM

Applicant: Danuta Longworth-Krafft

Member Call-in: N/A

Expiry Date: 6 September 2019
 

77 - 94



9.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To note the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

95 - 100

10.  LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

To consider passing the following resolution:-
“That under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting whilst discussion takes place 
on item 11 on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in  Paragraph 1, 2 and 6 of Part I of Schedule 12A of 
the Act”.
 



PRIVATE MEETING - PART II

ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 
NO

11.  PLANNING APPLICATION (DECISION) 19/01452

To consider the above planning application.
 

-





This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background P
[...]
rea for the 
entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Or, if making representations in the item: ‘I declare a Prejudicial Interest in item x because xxx. As soon as 
we come to that item, I will make representations, then I will leave the room/ move to the public area for 
the entire duration of the discussion and not take part in the vote.’ 
 
Personal interests 
 
Any other connection or association which a member of the public may reasonably think may influence a 
Member when making a decision on council matters.  
 

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x 
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, I will take part in the discussion and vote on the 
matter. 10



WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Wisdom Da Costa, Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, 
Neil Knowles, Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Officers: Wendy Binmore, Victoria Gibson and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Hilton – Declared a personal interest in item 19/01114/FULL as his wife was a parish 
councillor for Ascot & Sunninghill; therefore, Councillor Hilton knew the speaker. He attended 
Panel with an open mind.

Cllr Sharpe – Declared a personal interest in item 19/01114/FULL as his wife was the 
Chairman of Ascot & Sunninghill parish council so he was aware of PCllr Robin Wood who 
had registered to speak. He attended Panel with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September 2019 
be approved.

19/01114/FULL - LAND TO SOUTH OF ASCENTIA HOUSE, INCLUDING 
LYNDHURST BUILDINGS, WEST OF ASCOT BUSINESS PARK, LYNDHURST 
ROAD 

19/01114/FULL

Land to the South of Ascentia House, 
Including Lyndhurst Buildings, West 
of Ascot Business Park, Lyndhurst 
Road

Construction of a two storey building 
comprising of a ground floor car 
showroom, first floor offices, three 
single storey industrial units, new 
vehicular access and associated 
parking following the demolition of 
existing buildings.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
Hilton to delegate the application to the 
Head of Planning to approve. This was 
seconded by Councillor W. Da Costa.

The motion was amended to add a 
request that the Head of Planning 
attempt to negotiate additional trees in 
to the scheme (for environmental 
reasons), if this was not practical then 
this issue could be left out of the 
approval following consultation with the 
panel Chair.  

11

Agenda Item 3



The Panel voted unanimously to 
approve the application

(The Panel were addressed by PCllr 
Robin Woods).

19/01373/FULL - WINDSOR WINE & GIFTS 1 THAMES STREET WINDSOR SL4 
1PL 

19/01373/FULL

Windsor Wine & Gifts
1 Thames Street
Windsor SL4 1PL

Change of use of ground floor from 
A1 (shops) and B1 (a) (offices) to A3 
(restaurants/cafes) to include 
replacement and repositioning of 
front entrance door, addition of an 
awning and new signage. 1 x one 
bedroom and 4 x 2 bedroom flats 
over the first, second and third floor 
with new ground floor side access 
and a roof level mansard extension.

A motion was put forward by Councillor 
W. Da Costa to permit the application. 
This was seconded by Councillor Tisi.

The Panel voted unanimously to 
delegate the application to the head 
of planning to approve. 

As part of the motion the panel voted to 
give authority to the Head of Planning to 
amend the description, proposal or 
conditions as considered appropriate.

(The Panel were addressed by Dan Di-
Lieto, the agent on behalf of the 
applicant).

19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON HORTON ROAD DATCHET SLOUGH 

19/01555/FULL

Datchet Common
Horton Road
Datchet, Slough

Change of use of land to the 
stationing/parking of motor vehicles 
and siting or a porta-cabin 
(retrospective).

This item was WITHDRAWN from the 
agenda at the request of the 
applicant.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the essential monitoring reports were noted.

12



The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.45 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........

13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
6 November 2019          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

18/03213/FULL 

Location: 6 Franklyn Crescent Windsor SL4 4YT 
Proposal: Side/rear boundary fence (Retrospective) 
Applicant: Mr Holliday 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Park Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Joshua Clayman on 01628 682978 or at 
joshua.clayman@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The application is for retrospective permission for the installation of a side and rear boundary 

fence. The design of the fence and its position enclosing previously open land are considered to 
be harmful to the character and appearance of the surrounding area.  The fence is also installed 
in close proximity to two protected Oak trees and no information has been submitted to 
demonstrate that the works have not caused any harm to the health of these trees.  

 

It is recommended the Panel refuses planning permission for the following summarised 
reasons (the full reasons are identified in Section 9 of this report): 

1. The development fully encloses previously open land laid to lawn, representing a reduction 
in public visual amenity. This adversely impacts the appearance of the street scene and 
surrounding area, which is characterised by open plan soft landscaped areas to the sides 
of properties occupying corner plots. Furthermore, the fence itself is of poor design and 
furthermore by virtue of its height and  positioning is contrary to policy. 

2. No arboricultural information has been submitted with the applicati
[...]
nity. This adversely impacts the appearance of the street scene and 
surrounding area, which is characterised by open plan soft landscaped areas to the sides of 
properties occupying corner plots. Furthermore, the fence itself is of poor design and furthermore 
by virtue of its height and  positioning is contrary to saved policy DG1 of the Royal Borough of 
Windsor and Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Including Adopted Alterations 2003), Borough Local 
Plan Submission Version 2018 policies SP2 and SP3, and Section 12 (Achieving well-designed 
places) of the NPPF 2019. 

2 No arboricultural information has been submitted with the application and an inspection of the 
fence installation has not been undertaken to ascertain whether the fence has caused damage to 
the tree roots of the two adjacent oak trees covered by Tree Preservation Order Area 2 of 1960. 
The fence has an unknown, potentially adverse, impact on the health of these protected trees, 
which make a significant contribution to the character and amenity of the locality. Therefore, the 
development does not comply with saved policy N6 of the Royal Borough of Windsor and 
Maidenhead Local Plan 1999 (Including Adopted Alterations 2003) and Borough Local Plan 
Submission Version 2018 policy NR2. 

21

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/pam/search.jsp


Appendix 1 – Block Plan submitted on 18th February 2019 

 

Appendix 2 – Photograph taken by Case Officer on 4th October 2019

 

22



  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
6 November 2019          Item:  5 

Application 
No.: 

18/03584/REM 

Location: 151 - 153 Clarence Road Windsor   
Proposal: Reserved matters application (appearance, landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to 

outline planning permission 17/02566/OUT (allowed on appeal) for demolition of 151-
153 Clarence Road and construction of 3 storey building with accommodation in the 
roof and associated car parking and landscaping [10/10/19l - Amended design and 
scale. Floor plans, elevations and site plan have been 
[...]
ations 

 

 

37



APPENDIX F – Proposed Sections 

 

38



APPENDIX G – Proposed Street scene plans 

 

39



APPENDIX H – Planting Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

40



  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
6 November 2019          Item:  6 

Application 
No.: 

19/00729/FULL 

Location: Beechgrove And Cottage At Beechgrove Church Lane Ascot   
Proposal: Erection of a building comprising of 14 apartments plus basement parking, relocation 

of the existing Church Lane access, and new landscaping following demolition of the 
existing dwelling and all associated outbuildings 

Applicant: Mr Barter - Millgate 
Agent: Not Applicable 
Parish/Ward: Sunninghill And Ascot Parish/Ascot And Cheapside Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at 
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed development is defined as inappropriate by national and local Green Belt policy 

and is harmful by virtue of its inappropriateness and the loss of openness within the Green Belt. 
This harm collectively attracts substantial weight. 
 

1.2 The site lies within 5km of the Thames Basin SPA. The applicant has chosen to mitigate the 
harm arising from residential intensification through a financial contribution towards an existing 
SANG outside the Borough. A legal agreement is being drafted in this regard. Provided this can 
be secured the required Appropriate Assessment will have been passed and as such the harm to 
the integrity of the SPA will have been mitigated. 
 

1.3 No other harm has been identified as a result of the proposal, the development being acceptable 
in highways terms and having minimal impact on the character of the area and neighbouring 
amenity.  
 

1.4 The applicant has put forward a case of Very Special Circumstances which demonstrates that the 
proposed development would have a similar impact on the Green Belt to the approved 
replacement dwellinghouse, which would be built out if planning permission is not forthcoming for 
the current proposal. Furthermore, the current proposal would result in a net increase of 13 
dwellings which would be of benefit to the proposal. As such it is considered in this case that 
there are Very Special Circumstances which justify the approval of inappropriate development in 
the Green Belt. 

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission subject to the following: 
i. Favourable comments from the LLFA relating to SuDs; 
ii. The completion of a satisfactory legal agreement securing mitigation for the 

harm to the SPA; 
 and with the conditions listed in Section 14 of this report. 

2. To refuse planning permission if: 
iii. The LLFA maintains their objection to the application 
iv. A satisfactory legal agreement securing mitigation for harm to the SPA is not 

secured 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 

41

Agenda Item 6



  

3.1 Church Lane is a no-through road that provides access to St Michael and All Angels Church, a 
number of large residential properties and Ashurst Park office and business park. The site itself 
comprises a substantial detached dwelling set in generous grounds with a number of ancillary 
outbuildings some of which are located along the frontage and partially obscure views into the 
site.  

 
3.2 The size of the plot is substantial, although much of it is covered by paddocks rather than 

forming part of the formal residential garden of the existing dwelling, however, the area covered 
by the formal residential garden is still significant. The existing dwelling was formerly a Listed 
Building. The Coach House, which resides at the site frontage is considered to be an ancillary 
unit of accommodation. The site is situate
[...]
 approved by, and a licence 

obtained from the The Streetcare Services Manager at Tinkers Lane Depot Tinkers Lane 
Windsor SL4 4LR tel: 01628 796801 at least 4 weeks before any development is due to 
commence. 

 
 5 No builders materials, plant or vehicles related to the implementation of the development should 

be parked/stored on the public highway so as to cause an obstruction at any time. 
  
 

58



Appendix A 

Location Plan 

59



Proposed site plan 

60



Floor Plans 

Proposed Lower Ground floor plan 

61



62



Elevations 

63



64



  

DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
6 November 2019          Item:  7 

Application 
No.: 

19/01555/FULL 

Location: Datchet Common Horton Road Datchet Slough   
Proposal: Change of use of land to the stationing/parking of motor vehicles and siting of a porta-

cabin (retrospective). 
Applicant: Mssrs Loveridge And Giles 
Agent: Dr Angus Murdoch 
Parish/Ward: Datchet Parish/Datchet Horton And Wraysbury 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Victoria Goldberg on 01628 683551 or at 
victoria.goldberg@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This item was withdrawn from the last Windsor Area Development Panel by the Head of Planning 

as the agent requested some additional time in order to submit a Flood Risk Assessment. The 
Local Planning Authority and agent agreed a revised timetable which required a Flood Risk 
Assessment to be submitted by 17th October 2019. No flood risk assessment has been provided. 

 
1.2 The proposed scheme represents an inappropriate form of development in the Green Belt as set 

out in national and local policy and would be contrary to one of the purposes of including land 
within the Green Belt namely to protect the countryside from encroachment. Additionally the 
scheme would result in an actual loss of openness both visually and spatially across the site. 

 
1.3 The proposal would also fail to comply with both national and local flood policy, would cause 

harm to the rur
[...]
r Windsor SL4 2QY  
Proposal: Proposed two storey classroom block, new cycle store and alterations to the boundary 

treatment including new pedestrian and vehicular entrance gates, following demolition 
of the existing single storey building. 

Applicant: Danuta Longworth-Krafft 
Agent: Colette Harrsion 
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish/Old Windsor 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Josey Short on 01628 683960 or at 
josey.short@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The proposed scheme involves the replacement of the existing single storey modular classroom 

block with a detached two storey classroom building at St Peters CE Middle School. 
 

1.2  The proposed building would be materially larger than the one which it replaces and thus would 
constitute inappropriate development, which is, by definition, harmful to the Green Belt and 
should not be approved, unless a case of very special circumstances (VSC) (paragraph 143, 
NPPF 2019) is put forward which clearly outweighs the harm to the Green Belt and any other 
harm. A case for VSC has been put forward as the proposed building would provide an additional 
120 school places (30 per year group), which would increase the surplus of school places to 
7.3%, from the current 2%. Paragraph 94 of the NPPF details that great weight should be 
awarded to proposals to expand schools and that it is important that there is a sufficient supply of 
school places. With this taken into account, it is considered that the weight accorded to this VSC 
would outweigh the harm to the Green Belt and as such would comply with the NPPF in this 
regard.  
 

1.3 There are no issues raised relating to character, neighbour amenity, highways and trees.  
 

It is recommended the Panel defer and delegates approval to the Head of Planning 
subject to the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report and a legal agreement to 
secure a travel plan. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is located on the north side of Crimp Hill, within the Green Belt.  There are a 

few residential properties in the vicinity, however the character is rural.  The site comprises a 
school with a number of school buildings across the site.  

 
3.2 KEY CONSTRAINTS   
 

i. Green Belt  
 
 
 
 
 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

77

Agenda Item 8



  

 
4.1 The application seeks planning permission for a two storey classroom block, new cycle store and 

alterations to the boundary treatment including new pedestrian and vehicular entrance gates, 
following the demolition of the existing single storey building.  

 
4.2 There is extensive planning history for this site the most recent applications are summarised 

below; 
  

Reference  Description  Decision  

03/83818/FULL  Erection of new detached 
gymnasium and changing facilities to 
rear of school.  

Permission granted 
26/9/2003 

10/00503 Single storey extension to form food 
technology teaching space.  

Permission granted 
28/4/2010 

 
5. DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 
 Adopted Royal Borough Local Plan (2003) 
 
5.1 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
  

Issue Adopted Local Plan Policy 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area and Green Belt  

DG1, GB1, GB2 

Highways P4 AND T5 

Trees NG 

Community Facilities  CF2 

 
 These policies can be found at 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices 
 
 Old Windsor Neighbourhood Plan (2018-2033) 
 

Issue Neighbourhood Plan Policy 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area and Green Belt  

OW1, OW8  

Highways OW11, OW12 

 
These policies can be found at 
https://www3.rbw
[...]
f.: 18/03569/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/W/19/

3236049 
Date Received: 8 October 2019 Comments Due: 12 November 2019 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Written Representation 
Description: Construction of precast concrete bays to allow processing of green waste into compost 
Location: Agars Plough  Slough Road Eton Windsor SL4 6HR 
Appellant: Provost And Fellows of Eton College c/o Agent: Mr John Bowles Savills (UK) Ltd 33 

Margaret Street London W1G 0JD 
 
Ward:  
Parish: Windsor Unparished 
Appeal Ref.: 19/60105/REF Planning Ref.: 19/01654/FULL PIns Ref.: APP/T0355/D/1

9/3238244 
Date Received: 9 October 2019 Comments Due: Not Applicable 
Type: Refusal Appeal Type: Householder Appeal 
Description: Single storey front and rear and two storey side extension with side facing window. 

Alterations to fenestration and new brickwork to front and rear elevations. 
Location: 6 Ash Lane Windsor SL4 4PS  
Appellant: Mr Mark Bromley c/o Agent: Mr Sam Dodd Authorised Designs Ltd Bacchus House Ley 

Hill Chesham Buckinghamshire HP5 1UT 
 
 

 

99



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf
	Insert from: "APRIL 2017_Govt access and declarations of interest.pdf"
	LOCAL GOVERNMENT.docx access to info.pdf
	Declaring Interests at Meetings (Oct 2015).pdf


	3 MINUTES
	4 18/03213/FULL - 6 FANKLYN CRESCENT, WINDSOR SL4 4YT
	5 18/03584/REM - 151-153 CLARENCE ROAD WINDSOR
	6 19/00729/FULL - BEECHGROVE AND COTTAGE AT BEECHGROVE, CHURCH LANE, ASCOT
	7 19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH
	8 19/01761/FULL - ST PETERS CE MIDDLE SCHOOL, CRIMP HILL, OLD WINDSOR, WINDSOR SL4 2QP
	9 ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)



Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR AREA DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 6 NOVEMBER 2019

PRESENT: Councillors Christine Bateson, John Bowden (Vice-Chairman), 
David Cannon (Chairman), Jon Davey, Karen Davies, David Hilton, Neil Knowles, 
Julian Sharpe, Shamsul Shelim and Amy Tisi

Also in attendance: Councillor Ewan Larcombe

Officers: James Carpenter, Andy Carswell, Victoria Gibson, Victoria Goldberg, Jenifer 
Jackson, Sean O'Connor and Ashley Smith

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Cllr Da Costa.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Cllr Knowles – declared a personal interest in item 8 as a member of Old Windsor Parish 
Council. He stated he had not been present at any meeting where the application had been 
discussed.

Cllr Davey – declared a personal interest in item 5 as he knew the family living at 153 
Clarence Road. He confirmed that he was attending the meeting with an open mind.

Cllr Bowden – declared a personal interest in item 7 as he had been on the panel that had 
discussed an application at the site some years previously. He stated that he was attending 
the meeting with an open mind.

Cllr Hilton – declared a personal interest in item 6 as he had previously been a member of 
Sunninghill and Ascot Parish Council when the application came forward. In addition his wife 
was a member of the Parish Council’s planning committee. He confirmed that he was 
attending the meeting with an open mind.

Cllr Sharpe – declared a personal interest in item 6 as his wife was Chairman of Sunninghill 
and Ascot Parish Council. He stated that he had had no part in any discussions on the 
application and had come to the meeting with an open mind.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 October 2019 be 
approved.

18/03213/FULL - 6 FRANKLYN CRESCENT, WINDSOR SL4 4YT 

18/03213/FULL

6 Franklyn 
Crescent, Windsor 
SL4 4YT

Side/rear boundary fence (retrospective)

A motion was put forward by Councillor Sharpe to approve 
the application, contrary to the officer recommendation, 
subject to the condition that the fence is permanently 
removed on or before March 1st 2020. This was seconded 
by Councillor Knowles.

The Panel voted to APPROVE the application, subject 



to the condition that the fence is permanently removed 
on or before March 1st 2020.

Five Councillors voted in favour of the motion and five 
Councillors voted against the motion. The Chairman 
used his casting vote to vote in favour of the motion.

A motion was put forward by Councillor Hilton to refuse the 
application. This was not seconded and the motion fell.

(The Panel was addressed by Steve Holliday, the 
applicant.)

To approve application 18/03213/FULL (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden Against
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey Against
Councillor Karen Davies Against
Councillor David Hilton Against
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi Against
Councillor David Cannon For (Casting Vote)
Carried

18/03584/REM - 151-153 CLARENCE ROAD WINDSOR 

18/03584/REM

151-153 Clarence Road, 
Windsor

Reserved matters application (appearance, 
landscaping, layout and scale) pursuant to outline 
planning permission 17/02566/OUT (allowed on 
appeal) for demolition of 151-153 Clarence Road 
and construction of 3 storey building with 
accommodation in the roof and associated car 
parking and landscaping [10/10/19I – Amended 
design and scale. Floor plans, elevations and site 
plan have been amended]

A motion to approve the application, subject to the 
conditions listed in Section 11 of the officer report, was 
put forward by Councillor Bateson. This was seconded 
by Councillor Hilton

The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the 
application.

18/03584/REM - 151-153 Calrence Road, Windsor - To approve the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For



Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/00729/FULL - BEECHGROVE AND COTTAGE AT BEECHGROVE, CHURCH 
LANE, ASCOT 

19/00729/FULL

Beechgrove and 
Cottage at 
Beechgrove, Church 
Lane, Ascot

Erection of a building comprising 14 apartments plus 
basement parking, relocation of the existing Church 
Lane access, and new landscaping following the 
demolition of the existing dwelling and all associated 
outbuildings.

A motion to defer and delegate the application to the 
Head of Planning to grant planning permission, subject to 
favourable comments from the LLFA relating to SuDs, the 
completion of a satisfactory legal agreement securing 
mitigation for the harm to the SPA, and the conditions 
listed in section 14 of the officer report, was put forward 
by Councillor Hilton. This was seconded by Councillor 
Bateson.

The Panel voted to APPROVE the motion to authorise 
the Head of Planning to grant planning permission.

Seven Councillors voted in favour of the motion; one 
Councillor voted against the motion; and two 
Councillors abstained.

(The Panel was addressed by Douglas Bond, the agent)

To approve application 19/00729/FULL (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden Abstain
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies Abstain
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe Against
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

19/01555/FULL - DATCHET COMMON, HORTON ROAD, DATCHET, SLOUGH 

19/01555/FULL

Datchet Common, 
Horton Road, 
Datchet, Slough

Change of use of land to the stationing/parking of motor 
vehicles and siting of a porta-cabin (Retrospective)

A motion to defer the application to the next meeting in order 
to allow for Members to attend an officer-led site visit was put 
forward by Councillor Bowden. This was seconded by 
Councillor Hilton.

The Panel voted to defer the application to the next 
meeting.

Eight Councillors voted in favour of the motion and two 



Councillors voted against the motion.

(The Panel was addressed by Mr Loveridge, the applicant, 
and by Councillor Larcombe)

To defer application 19/01555/FULL for one month (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies Against
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi Against
Carried

19/01761/FULL - ST PETERS CE MIDDLE SCHOOL, CRIMP HILL, OLD WINDSOR, 
WINDSOR SL4 2QP 

19/01761/FULL

St Peter’s CE 
Middle School, 
Crimp Hill, Old 
Windsor, Windsor 
SL4 2QP

Proposed two storey classroom block, new cycle store 
and alterations to the boundary treatment including new 
pedestrian and vehicular entrance gates, following 
demolition of the existing single storey building.

A motion to approve the application, subject to the conditions 
listed in section 10 of the officer report, the condition listed in 
section 2 of the panel update, and the new condition that 
new trees should be planted to replace those lost as part of 
the works within a reasonable timeframe, was put forward by 
Councillor Knowles. This was seconded by Councillor Davey.

The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the 
application.

(The Panel was addressed by Andy Snipp, the headteacher)

19/01761/FULL - St Peters' CE Middle School, Crimp Hill, Old Windsor SL4 2QP - To 
approve the application (Motion)
Councillor Christine Bateson For
Councillor John Bowden For
Councillor David Cannon For
Councillor Jon Davey For
Councillor Karen Davies For
Councillor David Hilton For
Councillor Neil Knowles For
Councillor Julian Sharpe For
Councillor Shamsul Shelim For
Councillor Amy Tisi For
Carried

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

Members noted the contents of the reports.



LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the public be excluded from the remainder of the 
meeting whilst discussion takes place on item 11 on the grounds that :

(i) under Section 100 (A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in  Paragraph 1, 2 and 6 of 
Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act and the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information;

(ii) under Section 100 (A)(2) of the Local Government Act 1972, that it involves 
confidential information where disclosure would be in breach of an 
obligation of confidence.

PLANNING APPLICATION (DECISION) 19/01452 

The discussions on this item took place in Part II, although it was agreed that the decision 
would be recorded in Part I of the minutes.

19/01452/FULL

Land and Buildings 
at Romney Lock 
and Home Park, 
King Edward VII 
Avenue, Windsor

Water infrastructure replacement works at Home Park, 
Windsor Castle and Romney Lock

A motion to approve the application, subject to the 
conditions listed in the officer report, was put forward by 
Councillor Hilton. This was seconded by Councillor 
Knowles.

The Panel voted unanimously to APPROVE the 
application.

The Panel gave their thanks to Jenifer Jackson, who was leaving her position as Head of 
Planning at the Royal Borough.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 8.57 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


